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CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION 2005-009

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE REQUEST BY JOHN AND
KAREN WOLFE, FOR A VARIANCE TO SECTION 9.5-281 OF CITY CODE
WHICH ESTABLISHES THE MINIMUM SIDE YARD FOR A PRINCIPAL
STRUCTURE, PURSUANT TO SECTION 9.5-523 OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON CODE, AUTHORIZING A FOUR (4) FOOT VARIANCE TO
THE MINIMUM TEN (10) FOOT SIDE YARD REQUIREMENT, AT
PROPERTY LEGALLY DESCRIBED AS LOT 4 OF DODGE SUBDIVISION,
MARATHON, KEY VACA, MONROE COUNTY, FLORIDA; PROVIDING
FOR PENALTIES FOR VIOLATIONS OF THE CONDITIONS OF
APPROVAL

WHEREAS, on the 13" day of December, 2004, the City of Marathon (the “City”’) Planning
Commission (the “Commission”) and on the 11™ day of January, 2005, the City Council (the
“Council”), conducted properly advertised public hearings (the “Public Hearings”) regarding the
request submitted by John and Karen Wolfe (the “Applicant”), for a variance pursuant to Sections
9.5-523 of the City Code (the “Code”); and

WHEREAS, the purpose of the variance is to allow the Applicant to construct a carport that
would intrude the required ten (10) foot minimum side yard by four (4) feet (the “Proposed Use”) at
the property described in the application (the “Property”).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

Section 2. The City Council hereby approves Development Order Number 2005-02, a
copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, granting a variance to John and Karen Wolfe for the
Proposed Use. The Director of Planning is authorized to sign the development order on behalf of the
City.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the city of Marathon, Florida, this 25"
day of January, 2005.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA



A\l

kaus, Mayor

AYES: Bartus, Bull, Mearns, Miller, Pinkus
NOES: None
ABSENT: None
ABSTAIN: None

ATTEST:

8724723 0%0,
Cindy, fund, =
City IJ

</

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE
CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

City Attorney



CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA
VARIANCE
DEVELOPMENT ORDER # 2005-02

G

ADEVELOPMENT ORDER APPROVING THE VARIANCE APPLICATION
SUBMITTED BY JOHN AND KAREN WOLFE, FOR A VARIANCE TO THE
REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 9.5-281 OF CITY CODE WHICH
ESTABLISHES THE MINIMUM SIDE YARD FOR A PRINCIPAL
STRUCTURE, PURSUANT TO SECTION 9.5-523 OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON CODE, AUTHORIZING A FOUR (4) FOOT VARIANCE TO
THE MINIMUM TEN (10) FOOT SIDE YARD REQUIREMENT, AT
PROPERTY LEGALLY DESCRIBED AS LLOT 4 OF DODGE SUBDIVISION,
KEY VACA, MONROE COUNTY, FLORIDA (THE “PROPERTY”);
PROVIDING FOR CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL; PROVIDING FOR
PENALTIES FOR VIOLATIONS OF THE CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL;
PROVIDING FOR A TERM OF THE APPROVAL; AND PROVIDING AN
EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, John and Karen Wolfe are the owners of the Property and applied for a
Variance to enter the required ten foot minimum side yard by four (4) feet on property located in the
Improved Subdivision (IS) land use district (the “Application™); and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission (the “Commission”), in accordance with the
provisions of Sections 9.5-22 and 9.5-523 of the City of Marathon Land Development Regulations,
met to review the Application to determine its compliance with the applicable regulations on
December 13, 2004; and

WHEREAS, the Commission recommended approval of the Application to the City Council

(the “Council™), subject to conditions; and
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WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Marathon, Florida (the “City”), in accordance with
the provisions of Sections 9.5-21 and 9.5-523 of the City of Marathon Land Development
Regulations, met to review the Application to determine its compliance with the applicable
regulations on January 11, 2005; and

WHEREAS, the Council has duly considered the recommendation of the Commission, and
the information and documentary evidence submitted by John and Karen Wolfe and members of the
public does hereby find and determine as provided below.



FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. The applicant is requesting a variance to the minimum side yard in order to construct a carport
with a side yard setback by four feet where a setback of ten feet is required.

2. Inaccordance with Section 9.5-523 of the Code, the following variance criteria were applied by
the Director, Commission, and Council in evaluating the Application:

(a) Whether special conditions and circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures, or
buildings in the same zoning district; and

(b) Whether special conditions and circumstances did not result from the actions of the
Applicant; and

(c) Whether literal interpretation of the provisions of the Code would deprive the Applicant
of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district and works
unnecessary and undue hardship on the Applicant; and

(d) Whether granting the variance requested would convey the same treatment to the
Applicant as to the owner of other lands, buildings, or structures in the same zoning
district; and

(e) Whether the variance is the minimum variance that makes possible the reasonable use of
the land, building, or structure; and

(f) Granting of the variance is in harmony with the general intent and purpose of the Code,
and is not injurious to the neighborhood, or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

CONDITIONS IMPOSED:

Granting approval of the Application is subject to the following conditions:
1. The carport may not intrude into the required setback a maximum of four feet.

VIOLATION OF CONDITIONS:

The applicant understands and acknowledges that it must comply with all of the terms and conditions
herein, and all other applicable requirements of the City or other governmental agencies applicable to
the use of the Property. In accordance with the Code, the Council may revoke this approval upon a
determination that the Applicant or its successor or designee is in non-compliance with this
Development Order or Code. Failure to adhere to the terms and conditions of approval contained
herein is a violation of the Code and persons found violating the conditions shall be subject to the
penalties prescribed therein.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

Based upon the above Findings of Fact, the Council does hereby make the following Conclusions of
Law: '

1. The Application has been processed in accordance with the applicable provisions of the City



Code, will not be detrimental to the community as a whole, and the applicant has demonstrated
by competent substantial evidence that it meets the variance criteria set forth in Section 9.5-523
of the Code; and

2. Inrendering its decision, as reflected in this Resolution, the Council has:
(a) Accorded procedural due process;
(b) Observed the essential requirements of the law;
(c) Supported its decision by substantial competent evidence of record; and

3. The Application for a variance is hereby GRANTED with conditions.

RECORDING:

The applicant shall at its sole cost and expense, record a certified copy this Development Order in the
Public Records of Monroe County, Florida within five (5) days of receipt of same from the City. The
applicant shall provide the City with proof of the recording of the Development Order in accordance
with the provisions of this paragraph.

EFFECTIVE DATE:

This development order shall not take effect for thirty (30) days following the date it is filed with the
City Clerk, and during that time, the variance approval granted herein shall be subject to appeal as
provided in the City Code. An appeal shall stay the effectiveness of this development order until
said appeal is resolved.

| RIS Gt fludlin 41 Cail Eaeo,

Date Gail E enson AICP, Plam{yﬂg Director

This Development Order was filed in the Office of the City Clerk of this 2@ day of«;@gae/
N\
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NOTICE

Pursuant to Section 9.5-523 of the Code, upon expiration of any time period established by the Code
or development permit, or non-compliance with a condition of approval, no new development
permits affecting the property shall be issued by the City, and no action which might tend to vest the
development permit shall be permitted, until a determination is made by the Director on the status of
the development permit. If the Director determines that any time period has expired or non-
compliance with a condition of approval has occurred, the Director shall file with the Clerk of the
Circuit Court a notice of such time expiration or non-compliance, which shall be placed with the
records governing title to the affected property. The City Council shall then give consideration of
action at a public hearing.

This Development Order shall become null and void, with no further notice required by the City,
unless a complete building permit application for site preparation and building construction with
revised plans, as required herein, is submitted to the City Building Official within the timeframe
specified herein. All required certificates of occupancy shall be procured within three (3) years of
the date of this Resolution unless the Planning Director grants an administrative time extension.

This instrument shall not take effect for thirty (30) days following the date of memorialization
thereof, and during that time, the permit shall be subject to appeal as provided in Section 9-5.523 of
the Code. An appeal shall stay the effectiveness of this instrument until resolved.

In addition, please be advised that pursuant to Chapter 9J-1 of the Florida Administrative Code, this
instrument shall not take effect for forty-five (45) days following the rendition to the DCA. During
those 45 days, the DCA may appeal this instrument to the Florida Land and Water Adjudicatory
Commission, and that such an appeal stays the effectiveness of this instrument until the appeal is
resolved by agreement or order. '

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

A true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Resolution was furnished, via U.S. certified mail,
return receipt requested, addressed to John and Karen Wolfe, 7515 Gulfstream Boulevard, Marathon,

Florida 33050, this 2<¥ day of%ﬁag\zoos.
A %/QR« ;

indy klunciv City Clerk




STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS

‘Dedicatedto making Florida a better placeto call home”

JEB BUSH THADDEUS L. COHEN, AIA
Governor Secretary

January 31, 2005

City of Marathon

ATTN: Cindy Ecklund, City Clerk
10045 Overseas Highway
Marathon FL 33050

Re: Resolution 2005-009 (John & Karen Wolfe - Variance)
Dear Mrs. Ecklund:

The Department Field Office has received your request for a letter stating that the Department will
not appeal the above permit. The Department will not appeal this building permit pursuant to
Section 380.07, Florida Statutes. While the Department will not appeal this development order
under its statutory authority, the development order is still subject to the local administrative appeal
provisions.

This letter is not intended to constitute, and shall not be construed as constituting, a verification of
compliance with the Comprehensive Plan and Land Development Regulations, and shall not be
relied upon as a precedent or a waiver of rights regarding any other development order.

o~

?. Rebecca Jetton, Administrator
Florida Keys Area of Critical State Concern

c: City of Marathon Building Department

2555 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD e TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-2100
Phone: (850) 488-8466/Suncom 278-8466  FAX: (850) 921-0781/Suncom 291-0781

Internet address: http://www.dca.state.fl.us

CRITICAL STATE CONCERN FIELD OFFICE COMMUNITY PLANNING EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT HOUSING & COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT



STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS

‘Dedicatedto making Filorida a better place to call home”

JEB BUSH THADDEUS L. COHEN, AIA
Governor Secretary

February 4, 2005

City of Marathon

ATTN: Cindy Ecklund, City Clerk
10045 Overseas Highway
Marathon FL 33050

Re: Resolution 2005-009  (D.O. # 2005-02) (Variance - John & Karen Wolfe)
Dear Mrs. Ecklund:

The Department Field Office has received your request for a letter stating that the Department will
not appeal the above permit. The Department will not appeal this building permit pursuant to
Section 380.07, Florida Statutes. While the Department will not appeal this development order
under its statutory authority, the development order is still subject to the local administrative appeal
provisions.

This letter is not intended to constitute, and shall not be construed as constituting, a verification of
compliance with the Comprehensive Plan and Land Development Regulations, and shall not be
relied upon as a precedent or a waiver of rights regarding any other development order.

Rebecca Jetton, Administrator
Florida Keys Area of Critical State Concern

c: City of Marathon Building Department

2555 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD - TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-2100
Phone: (850) 488-8466/Suncom 278-8466  FAX: (850) 921-0781/Suncom 291-0781
Internet address: http://www.dca.state.fl.us

CRITICAL STATE CONCERN FIELD OFFICE COMMUNITY PLANNING EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT HOUSING & COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT



